COVID-19, governments worldwide have enacted emergency measures including travel bans, legally enforced or self-
imposed quarantine periods, social distancing and business and organization closures. These measures have caused
material disruptions to businesses, governments and other organizations resulting in an economic slowdown and increased
volatility in national and global equity and commodity markets.

While the continuing development of the pandemic presents uncertainty over future revenues and financing abilities,
management expects the Corporation will have adequate cash flow to fund its operations during this crisis through existing
revenue and financing sources as well as tight controls over operating expenses.

22

(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited - Presented in United States Dollars)
(Amended and Restated)

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.

Three and Six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

16. Correction of errors in previously issued financial statements

As reported Adjustment As restated
Cash flows (used in) operating activities

Decrease in prepaid issue costs 722,512$   (722,512)$   -$
Net cash flows (used in) operating activities (1,656,372)$   (723,415)$   (2,379,787)$

Cash flows (used in) financing activities
Cost of issuance of subscription receipts converted to shares (744,103)$   744,103$   -$
Net cash flows (used in) financing activities (744,103)$   744,103$   -$

Effect of foreign exchange in cash (454,886)$   (20,688)$   (475,574)$

As reported Adjustment As restated
Income tax expense (recovery)

Deferred (7,932)$   7,400$   (532)$
Income tax expense (recovery) 51,853$   7,400$   59,253$
Net loss (4,038,664)$   (7,400)$   (4,046,064)$

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Foreign currency translation differences (462,080)$   7,379$   (454,701)$
Comprehensive loss (4,500,744)$   (21)$   (4,500,765)$

As reported Adjustment As restated
Current assets

Prepaid expenses and other assets 289,053$   904$   289,957$
Total current assets 5,613,678$   904$   5,614,582$

Shareholders' Equity
Share Capital 14,555,259$   925$   14,556,184$
Foreign exchange translation reserve (449,428)$   7,379$   (442,049)$
Deficit (13,062,201)$   (7,400)$   (13,069,601)$
Shareholders' Equity 3,936,473$   904$   3,937,377$

for Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

 Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss

Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As At June 30, 2022

In the process of re-filing the Corporation’s second quarter 2022 financial statements, the Corporation identified that (1) the
interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2022 had the following error: certain non-
cash items were incorrectly included in net cash flows used in operating activities with an offsetting misstatement in effect
of foreign exchange in cash, and (2) the interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the six months